7.5.1. The pro forma balance sheet for the company as at 30 June 2022 has been prepared

based on the accounting policies normally adopted by the company and reflect the

changes to its financial position.

7.5.2. The pro forma balance sheet has been prepared to reflect:

(a) the issue of convertible notes with an aggregate face value of $4,000,000

(convertible notes);

(b) the issue of approximately 228 million new shares at an issue price of $0.016;

(c) the issue of 4,687,500 shares to the underwriter at a deemed issue price of $0.016;

and

(d) the estimated expenses in relation to the issue of convertible notes and new shares.

7.5.3. The pro forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with

information on the assets and liabilities of the company and pro forma assets and

liabilities of the company as noted below. The historical and pro forma financial

information is presented in abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of

disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual

financial statements.

 20

Unaudited

Balance Sheet

as at 30 Jun 22

Pro forma

Adjustments

Pro forma

Balance Sheet

$'000 $'000 $'000

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 421   5,153   5,574

Trade and other receivables 108   108

Other current assets 120   120

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 649   5,153   5,802

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Exploration and evaluation 3,660   3,660

Rights of use assets 376   376

Plant and equipment 6,485   6,485

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 10,521   -   10,521

TOTAL ASSETS 11,170   5,153   16,323

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 6,887   6,887

Advance for convertible notes 2,127   (2,127)   -

Provisions 115   115

Lease liability - current 94   94

Borrowings - current 5,274   5,274

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 14,497   (2,127)   12,370

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Convertible notes -   4,000   4,000

Lease liability - non-current 320   320

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 320   4,000   4,320

TOTAL LIABILITIES 14,817   1,873   16,690

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) (3,647)   3,280   (367)

EQUITY

Issued capital 60,974   3,875   64,849

Reserves 3,129   428   3,557

Accumulated losses (67,750)   (1,023)   (68,773)

TOTAL EQUITY (3,647)   3,280   (367)
Note:

The figures stated in this pro forma balance sheet are subject to the effects of rounding.

7.5.4. The basis of preparation for the Historical Financial Information is in accordance

with the company’s accounting policies, as described in its financial report, and the

recognition and measurement principles of the Australian Accounting Standards.

7.5.5. The Historical Financial Information is based on the unaudited balance sheet as of

30 June 2022.

7.5.6. The stated basis of preparation for the Pro Forma Historical Financial Information is

in a manner consistent with the recognition and measurement principle of the